

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 28, 2000

No. 99-1244

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES,
COUNCIL OF GSA LOCALS, COUNCIL 236,
Petitioner

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

DAVID M. SMITH
Solicitor

WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Deputy Solicitor

PAMELA P. JOHNSON
Attorney

Federal Labor Relations Authority
607 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 482-6620

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 28, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

A. Background 3

B. The Authority's Decision 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 9

THE AUTHORITY PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE SUMMARY PERFORMANCE RATING LEVELS FOR EMPLOYEES PROPOSED BY THE UNION IN THIS CASE ARE NOT "METHODS" OR "MEANS" OF PERFORMING WORK UNDER SECTION 7106(b)(1) OF THE STATUTE 9

A. The Authority Properly Construed and Applied, Consistent With its Decisional Precedent, the "Methods" and "Means" Provisions of Section 7106(b)(1) in Deciding this Case 10

1. The Authority's construction of "methods" is consistent with the Statute's language and legislative history, and with Authority precedent 10
2. The Authority properly applied the "methods" provision of the Statute in this case 12
3. The Authority's construction of "means" is consistent with the Statute's language and legislative history, and with Authority precedent 14
4. The Authority correctly applied the "means" provision of the Statute in this case 16

B. The Union's Arguments for Overturning the Authority's Decision Are Without Merit 16

1. There is no necessary connection between the rights to direct employees and assign work under section 7106(a)(2)(A) and (B) and the "methods" and "means" provisions of section 7106(b)(1) 17
 - a. The Court does not have jurisdiction to consider the union's argument 17
 - b. The fact that the union's rating level proposal affects management's rights to direct employees and assign work does not imply that the proposal also constitutes a "method" or a "means" of performing work 18
2. The Authority's decision in this case is consistent with its definition of "means" under section 7106(b)(1) 21
3. The union's assertion that its rating level proposal provides employees with an incentive for greater productivity does not establish that the proposal is a "method" or "means" of performing work under section 7106(b)(1) 23
 - a. The Court does not have jurisdiction to consider the union's argument 23
 - b. The union's incentive argument lacks merit 23

CONCLUSION 25

ADDENDUM

Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (1994 & Supp. III 1997) and pertinent regulations A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

- American Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 2343 v. FLRA, 144 F.3d 85
(D.C. Cir. 1998) 6
- Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms v. FLRA, 464 U.S. 89
(1983) 7
- Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 6
- * EEOC v. FLRA, 476 U.S. 19 (1986) 17
- EEOC v. FLRA, 744 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 6
- Federal Employees Metal Trades Council v. FLRA, 778 F.2d 1429
(9th Cir. 1985) 24
- * Georgia State Chapter Assoc. of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA,
184 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 18
- Library of Congress v. FLRA, 699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 7
- National Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA, 30 F.3d 1510
(D.C. Cir. 1994) 7
- National Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA, 848 F.2d 1273
(D.C. Cir. 1988) 7
- National Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA, 691 F.2d 553
(D.C. Cir. 1982) 20
- National Aeronautics and Space Admin., Washington, D.C. and
NASA, Office of the Inspector General v. FLRA, 119 S. Ct. 1979
(1999) 6, 7
- Overseas Educ. Ass'n, Inc. v. FLRA, 827 F.2d 814 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 17
- Overseas Educ. Ass'n, Inc. v. FLRA, 858 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 6
- U. S. Dep't of Commerce, Nat'l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin.,
Nat'l Weather Serv., Silver Spring, Md. v. FLRA, 7 F.3d 243
(D.C. Cir. 1993) 17, 18

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

- American Federation of Government Employees, Local 1164 and
Social Security Administration, District Office, New Bedford,
Mass.,
54 FLRA 1327 (1998) 11, 13
- American Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 1917 and

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Immigration and Naturalization Serv.,
New York, N.Y., 55 FLRA 228 (1999), petition for review
dismissed, No. 99-1160 (D.C. Cir. July 1, 1999) 15

American Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 1920 and U.S. Dep't
of Defense, Army and Air Force Exchange Serv., Fort Hood
Exchange, Fort Hood, Tex., 47 FLRA 340 (1993) 22

American Fed'n of State, County, and Municipal Employees,
AFL-CIO, Council 26 and U.S. Dep't of Justice,
13 FLRA 578 (1984) 13, 19, 20

Fraternal Order of Police Lodge IF (R.I.) Fed. and Veterans Admin.,
Veterans Admin. Med. Ctr., Providence, R.I., 32 FLRA 944
(1988) 15

* General Serv. Admin. and American Fed'n of Gov't Employees,
Council of GSA Locals, Council 236, 54 FLRA 1582 (1998) 10, 14

National Ass'n of Gov't Employees, Local R14-52 and
U.S. Dep't of Defense, Defense Finance and Accounting Serv.,
Washington, D.C., 45 FLRA 910 (1992) 24

National Ass'n of Gov't Employees, Local R14-52 and
U.S. Dep't of the Army, Red River Army Depot, Texarkana, Tex.,
41 FLRA 1057 (1991), remanded for other reasons,
U.S. Dep't of the Army, Red River Army Depot, Texarkana, Tex.,
977 F.2d 1490 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 24

National Federation of Federal Employees, Local 1979 and U.S. Forest
Service, San Dimas Equipment Development Center,
16 FLRA 369 (1984) 11, 12, 14

* National Treasury Employees Union and U.S. Customs Serv.,
Region VIII, San Francisco, Cal., 2 FLRA 255 (1979) 14, 15, 21,
22

STATUTES

Federal Labor-Management Relations Statute,
5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (1994 & Supp. III 1997) 1
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(E) 1, 7
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a) 4, 8
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(2)(A), (B) passim
* 5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(1) passim
5 U.S.C. § 7117(c) 2, 7
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a) 1, 2
* 5 U.S.C. § 7123(c) 6, 17
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 6

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 2429.17 18

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

* S. Rep. No. 95-969 (1978), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2830
11, 15

MISCELLANEOUS

The American Heritage College Dictionary (3d ed. 1997) 21, 22

Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1986) 10, 11

Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1976) 15
